American Bar Association www.supremecourtpreview.org

No. 15-274

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN HELLERSTEDT, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL.

> ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE UNIVERSITY FACULTY FOR LIFE AND TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR LIFE TRUST FUND IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL Counsel of Record 434 Galvez Mall Room 301 HHMB Stanford, CA 94305 (650) 723-1397 jfmitche@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presentedi
Table of contentsii
Table of authoritiesiv
Interest of amici1
Summary of argument2
Argument
I. The plaintiffs' presentation of the facts is inaccurate and misleading4
A. The plaintiffs' claim that HB2 will "close more than 75% of Texas abortion facilities" is false7
B. The plaintiffs' claim that the admitting- privileges law caused more than half of Texas abortion clinics to close is false
C. The State never stipulated that HB2's ASC requirement would force the non- ASC abortion clinics to close
D. The plaintiffs' claim that HB2's ASC requirement will force all of the State's non-ASC clinics to close is unsupported by any evidence
E. The plaintiffs have failed to prove that each of the State's discrete and severable ASC requirements violates the Constitution

F. The plaintiffs' claim that HB2's admitting-privileges law forced abortion clinics to "operate at diminished capacity" is unsupported by any evidence
G. The plaintiffs' claim that the admitting- privileges law has prevented women from obtaining abortions is unsupported by any evidence
H. The plaintiffs' claim that the state's ASC rules treat abortion clinics differently from other ascs is false and was rejected by the court of appeals
II. The TxPEP studies were not introduced at trial and cannot be considered by this Court 24
III. The plaintiffs made false predictions to this Court about the effects of HB2 in the previous lawsuit
IV. The map attached to the petitioners' brief is disingenuous and inaccurate
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A Woman's Choice – East Side Women's Clinic v. Newman, 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002)35
$Adickes \ v. \ S.H. \ Kress \ \& \ Co., \ 398 \ U.S. \ 144 \ (1970) \ \ 26, \ 27$
Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997)
Board of License Comm'rs of Tiverton v. Pastore, 469 U.S. 238 (1985)
Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc., 472 U.S. 491 (1985)
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)
Dorchy v. Kansas, 264 U.S. 286 (1924)
FCC v. Beach Comme'ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,</i> 493 U.S. 215 (1990)26
Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007) 31, 34, 35
$Hopt \ v. \ Utah, 114 \ {\rm U.S.} \ 488 \ (1885) \ \dots \ 26$
Muller v. Oregon, 208 U.S. 412 (1908) 30
<i>New Haven Inclusion Cases,</i> 399 U.S. 392 (1970)27
Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) 14
Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)
Russell v. Southard, 53 U.S. (12 How.) 139 (1851)
Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for the Blind, 474 U.S. 481 (1986)
Statutes
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 245.004(a)(3) 16
Regulations
25 Tex. Admin. Code ch. 135
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 135.5(a)
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 135.5(c) 19
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 135.51(a)
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 135.51(a)(1) 24
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 135.52(e)(1)(F)
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 135.52(e)(1)(H) 19
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 135.52(h)(4) 19
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 135.52(i)(1)(A) 19
Rules
Fed. R. Evid. 201
Fed. R. Evid. 702

Fed. R. Evid. 802
Sup. Ct. R. 10
Other Authorities
Emergency Application to Vacate Stay, <i>Planned</i> Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott, No. 13A452 (U.S. Nov. 4, 2013) passim
Memorandum in Opposition to Emergency Application to Vacate Stay, <i>Planned Parenthood</i> of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott, No. 13A452 (U.S. Nov. 12, 2013)
Mary Ann Glendon, <i>Comparative Law in the Age</i> of Globalization, 52 Duq. L. Rev. 1 (2014)
Frederick Schauer, The Decline of "The Record": A Comment on Posner, 51 Duq. L. Rev. 51 (2013)
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)
Melissa Fletcher Stoeltje, <i>Abortion Clinic Closes</i> <i>in Corpus Christi</i> , San Antonio Express-News (June 10, 2014)
